
  
 
 
 
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Health Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 26 June 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

Monday, 17 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Hernandez 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Election of Chairman 

 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the committee membership. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-chairman 
 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 8 May 2013. 
 

5.   Declarations of interests  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 
For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Adult Social Care - Local Account (Pages 4 - 

25)  To consider the draft Local Account for adult social care in Torbay and 
make any comments to the Council. 
 
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 26 - 
29)  To agree the Work Programme for the Health Scrutiny Board for 

2013/14. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

8 May 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies (Vice-Chair), Doggett, Ellery, Hytche, Mills and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis) 

 

 
24. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Ellery in place 
of Councillor Parrott. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 29 November 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Ellery declared a non-pecuniary interest through running a charity which 
provided care and Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 
member of the Medicines Management Committee of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 

27. Quality Accounts 2012/13 - Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 
NHS Trust  
 
The Director of Professional Practice of the Torbay and Southern Devon Health 
and Care NHS Trust attended the meeting to present the draft Quality Account for 
the Trust.  She outlined the national and local priorities of the Trust together with 
the achievements of the past year. 
 
The Board received information and asked questions on a range of issues 
including: 
 

• Work to reduce the number of pressure ulcers in non-hospital settings 

• Changes in the support available to carers of dementia sufferers especially 
in the first 48 hours after discharge 

• The challenging target for reducing Clostridim difficile infections over the 
coming year 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 May 2013 
 

• The ongoing work to develop a Quality, Effectiveness and Safety Trigger 
Tool (QuESTT) for use by care home managers and matrons. 

 
Resolved:  that a statement from the Health Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the 
Quality Account for Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 
be prepared based on the discussions at the meeting and including the 
following points: 
 

• That the document would be more user friendly if it included a contents 
or index page 

• That more prominence should be given to the results of the survey 
within the document especially given that some issues are raised 
consistently. 

• That the Trust needs to ensure that its plans for improving care for 
hospital based patients can be translated into actions which would 
improve care for home based patients. 

 
28. Quality Accounts 2012/13 - South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  

 
The Medical Director of the South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
attended the meeting to present the draft Quality Account for the Trust.  He 
outlined the national and local priorities of the Trust together with the 
achievements of the past year. 
 
The Board received information and asked questions on a range of issues 
including: 
 

• The involvement of junior doctors in quality improvement work 

• The use of the bioquell system to help meet the Trust’s target in relation to 
Clostridim difficile infections 

• Testing the cost:benefit of employing ward clerks during the evening and at 
weekends 

 
Resolved:  that a statement from the Health Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the 
Quality Account for South Devon Healthcare NHS Trust be prepared based on 
the discussions at the meeting. 

 
29. Quality Accounts 2012/13 - South Western Ambulance Service NHS 

Foundation Trust  
 
The Chairman and the Senior Community Engagement Manager South Western 
Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust attended the meeting to present the 
draft Quality Account for the Trust.  They outlined the national and local priorities 
of the Trust together with the achievements of the past year. 
 
The Board received information and asked questions on a range of issues 
including: 
 

• The acquisition of the Great Western Ambulance Service NHS Trust earlier 
in the year 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 May 2013 
 

• The role of the Council of Governors of the Trust 

• The results of an unannounced Care Quality Commission inspection 

• The introduction of the 111 service 
 

Resolved:  that a statement from the Health Scrutiny Board for inclusion in the 
Quality Account for South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
be prepared based on the discussions at the meeting. 

 
30. Quality Accounts 2012/13 - Devon Partnership NHS Trust  

 
The Board had before it the draft Quality Account of the Devon Partnership NHS 
Trust.  No representative of the Trust was present at the meeting to answer 
questions. 
 

Resolved:  that Devon Partnership NHS Trust be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board. 

 
31. Health Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
The Board considered its draft Annual Report which had been prepared taking 
account of the findings of the Board over the past year. 
 

Resolved:  that the Report be finalised, published on the Council’s website 
and circulated to the appropriate NHS bodies. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



 

Adult Social Care 

Local Account  

2012- 2013 
 

A Local Account of how adult social care 

services have been d
[...]
 transfer the Director 

of Adult Social Services (DASS) role back to the Council. This was so the Council could take 

overall responsibility as Commissioners of adult social care and therefore be able to 

influence the strategic balance of the adult social care portfolio.  The DASS role is 

responsible for setting the strategic direction for adult social care and represents adult social 

care at an executive and non-executive (Scrutiny) level, providing accountability for the  

Council’s decisions on the adult social care budget and service changes.The DASS also 

draws up the Annual Strategic Agreement between the Council and the Trust. The Trust 

reports to the DASS both on performance and financial matters.   

The Local Account also provides you with details our successes but also information about 

how the local NHS and the Council has managed significant change which although difficult 

at times, has led to a greater quality of life for individuals and provides us with huge learning 

when embarking on change in the future. 

The forthcoming year will undoubtedly provide both organisations with an equal amount of 

challenges not only because of the financial constraints but also because of the demands on 

our service as our population grows older.  We are, as always, committed to facing those 

challenges and changes with you by ensuring that we listen to what you have to say and 

including you in the decision making processes that we must go through.  

We will continue to want, wherever possible, for people to be able to support themselves and 

remain as independent as possible, for as long as possible by ensuing they have the right 

support, advice or services available.  

Delivering the right care, in the right place, at the right time, and the right cost is key and we 

hope that the Local Account will provide you with an insight into our work, the outcomes for 

local people and our priorities for delivering adult social care over the next
[...]
ontinue to build upon our successful model of 

care.  

There have been a number of benefits from becoming an 

integrated organisation for the health system as a whole as it has 

allowed us to be more creative with the way that run and resource 

health and social care services but the most important thing is what 

it has achieved for our population. Clients have a single point of 

contact for their care; people only every have to tell their story 

Page 7



 

5 | P a g e  
 

once, more people in Torbay die in their place of choice than anywhere else in England and 

anyone who needed urgent equipment has it in their homes within 72 hours.  

As partnership organisations we only ever want to build upon and continue to improve the 

services we provide and the outcomes for our local population. We do have to do this within 

tighter financial constraints but the statement below sets our commitment for the next year to 

the people of Torbay.  

 

 

Jon Andrewes                                                                               Mandy Seymour 

Chair                                                                                              Chief Executive 

 

Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust

Keeping Mrs Smith at the heart of an integrated health and social care system 

The Council remains committed to making sure that services are integrated across health 

and social care, and believes that this is the best way to ensure Mrs Smith experiences 

person centred services at a consistent quality.  We will build on the success we have had to 

date by seeking to achieve integration of services for those experiencing mental health 

difficulties and working closely with GPs and primary care services.  An integrated system 

means that commissioning across health and care needs to be aligned; in Torbay we will 

use the Health and Wellbeing Board to provide system leadership to drive these changes 

and ensure that provision is al
[...]
four performance outcomes that we 

agreed at the start of the year, these being: 

· Outcome 1 – Enhancing quality of life for people with care and support needs 

· Outcome 2 – Delaying and reducing the need for care and support 

· Outcome 3 – Ensuring people have a positive experience of care and support 

· Outcome 4 – Safeguarding people whose circumstances make them vulnerable and 

protecting them from avoidable harm 

Page 11



 

9 | P a g e  
 

A description of what you might expect under these headings is also provided so that you 

can judge whether this is what you told us or experienced. Torbay and Southern Devon 

Health and Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council are always striving to improve, develop and 

enhance services through lessons learnt and best practice and we have described how we 

plan to do that in the future. We have also included details of some things you might not be 

aware of which might help you or someone you know in the future; these include some of the 

very latest innovative solutions to providing high quality care.  

As always there is the inevitable focus on the financial position and performance from 2012-

13 as well as details of the budget going forward into 2013 -14 and how we plan to allocate 

and spend the resources available to us. There will be a review of how we have used the 

resources available and how we have ensured best value for money at all times.  We are 

also keen here to provide you with an open and transparent review of the risks both 

organisations are facing in the forthcoming year together with plans to mitigate these risks 

where possible.  

Finally we have asked your Local Healthwatch in Torbay and Overview and Scrutiny 

Members to review the Local Account and ensure we have provided an open and 

transparent view of client experience and oversight of the service provided, in line with the 

views of members and constituents in Torbay. 

We do hope that you will find this Local Account usef
[...]
 and gardening. I know lots of new people. 

I really enjoy it. On Thursday I do gardening at a community allotment with other people from 

Hollacombe. Fridays I work with Spot at Cockington Court. I volunteer in the Walled Art 

Garden.  

 

I feel better for being out in the community because I see friends and do lots of new things. It 

feels good now I'm doing new things. I like gardening and all the work I do. It is a good thing 

for me. I've got a lot of skills. I've met new people. I am very busy" 

 

The Trust and Council have been working closely with families of the residents of Occombe 

House, a residential home for people with learning disability over the past year and are now 

beginning to see some positive results for the future.  The aim of this area of work was to 

ensure that the needs of the residents of Occombe House are met in a suitable environment 

on an on-going basis, in line with their preferred outcomes and aspirations.  The latest 

progress includes the following: 

· Exploring the possibility of developing a supported living arrangement on the 

Occombe site for the Occombe residents, to meet their on-going care needs. 

· That the NHS will not be the long term provider or developer of this supported living 

arrangement 

· That the families, the Council and the Trust work together to procure an alternative 

provider for this development 

The Trust and the Council have now identified a preferred bidder (Sandwell Community 

Caring Trust) with whom a contract is being negotiated.  The contract will see the NHS and 

the Council managing the residential home while the preferred bidder builds the supported 

living bungalows for the residents on the site.  Just before completion of the bungalows the 

service will transfer to the preferred bidder who will work with staff and clients to complete 

the transition from residential care to supported living. 

 

iv. Outcome 4 – Safeguarding people whose circumstances make 

them vuln
[...]
 integral part 

of the delivery and development of health services and that services are effective and 

safe”. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the Health Scrutiny Board consider the framework for the Work Programme at 

Appendix 1, discuss and then agree its areas of focus for the coming year. 

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

 

To ensure that the Health Scrutiny Board sets a robust Work Programme for the 

coming year. 

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Constitution requires that, early in the Municipal Year, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board will co-ordinate the production of a Work Programme for the function as a 

whole. At its meeting on 19 June 2012 the Overview and Scrutiny Board will note that 

a Health Scrutiny Work Programme will be agreed at this meeting of the Health 

Scrutiny Board. 

 

4.2 The framework for the Work Programme for the Health Scrutiny Board is attached as 

Appendix 1.  It has been developed taking account of the issues which have been 

raised by the Board over the course of the last Municipal Year and through 

Agenda Item 8

Page 26



discussions with the Scrutiny Lead Member for Health.  As happened last year, rather 

than undertaking in-depth reviews, it is suggested that the Health Scrutiny Board will 

employ similar methods to the Overview and Scrutiny Board such as “calls for 

evidence”, site visits, consideration of case studies and attendance at health partner 

events whilst keeping in mind its key lines of enquiry for the year. 

 

4.3 Time will also need to be allowed for the consideration of any possible substantial 

variations in services or referrals from the Healthwatch Torbay.  Further, the Health 

Scrutiny Work Programme will be shared with health scrutiny colleagues in 

neighbouring authorities to avoid duplication and possibly undertake shared work. 

 

5. Possibilities and Options 

 

5.1 The Health Scrutiny Board is free to determine its own Work Programme.  However, 

regard should be given to the resources available to support the Board in its work 

(including members’ time and commitment). 

 

6. Fair Decision Making 

 

6.1 The proposals in this report do not have a major community impact.   

 

7. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 

 

7.1 The proposals in this report not require any procurement and so the Public Services 

(Social Value) Act 2012 does not need to be applied. 

 

8. Consultation 

 

8.1 No public consultation has been carried out in formulating this report. 

 

9. Risks 

 

9.1 The exact nature and timing of the work within the Work Programme will need to be 

agreed by members through the scoping process.  In order to deliver successful 

reviews, members will need to ensure that they are clear about what they wish to 

review (and indeed what they will be excluding from the review).  The timings of each 

review will also be critical to ensure that as little ‘bunching’ as possible occurs.  

9.2 A critical success factor will be members’ commitment to these reviews –members 

need to be sure that these issues are matters which can make a difference to the 

community of Torbay and that they are willing to commit time and energy into 

identifying consultees and key questions, meeting and discussing issues with other 

members, officers and consultees, reading and challenging the information presented 

to them and, finally, drawing conclusions, considering options appraisals and risk 

assessments, and formulating evidence based recommendations. 

Page 27



9.3 If members are not committed to the topics within the proposed Work Programme and 

to making health scrutiny a worthwhile mechanism to improve the lives of the 

community of Torbay, then there is a risk that no or few positive outcomes can be 

shown to have been achieved by the Health Scrutiny Board 

9.5 Co-ordination with the various work programmes of the Council’s Policy Development 

Groups as well as the Health and Wellbeing Board is necessary to ensure there is not 

duplication of Overview and Scrutiny’s role and workstreams and vice versa. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Framework for the Health Scrutiny Work Programme 

 

Additional Information 

 

None 

 

Page 28



Health Scrutiny Board – Framework for the Work Programme 

 

Having regard to the Outcomes Frameworks for the NHS, Public Health and Adult 

Social Care, especially where they overlap or complement each other and taking 

account of the new NHS landscape following the reforms which took effect on 1 April 

2013, the Health Scrutiny Board may wish to consider the following issues: 

 

Domiciliary Care  

• LINk report 

• Current position from Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

• Impact of other service changes – e.g. reduction in wardens in sheltered 

accommodation 

• Impact on carers 

 

Devon Partnership Trust 

• Update on current performance 

• Inter-relationship with other provider trusts 

• Opportunities through vertical integration 

 

Mental Health Pathways Reconfiguration 

• Briefing on the proposals 

 

111 Service 

• Update on current position – commissioner and provider 

• Lessons learnt from introduction of service elsewhere 

 

Substance Misuse 

• Access to services – maximising the uptake of support 

 

Specialised Commissioning 

• Review of service specifications 

• Identification of services which will need to be changed to meet the 

specifications 

 

Never Events at Derriford Hospital 

• Health Accountability Forum (Plymouth Health Scrutiny Committee leading) 

 

 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

Page 29


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Adult Social Care - Local Account
	8 Work Programme
	Framework for Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

26 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Davies, Doggett, Hytche, Stockman and Thomas (J)  
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Lewis) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Davies was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2013/2014 Municipal 
Year. 
 

Councillor Davies in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Stockman in 
place of Councillor Ellery. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting of the Board. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
Subject to Minute 30 being amended to read: 
 

That Devon Partnership Trust be requested [rather than invited] to attend a 
future meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board. 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board held on 8 May 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as a lay member of the 
Medicines Management Committee of the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

6. Adult Social Care - Local Account  
 
The Board considered the Adult Social Care Local Account for 2012/2013 which 
provided a variety of qualitative and quantitative information framed around the 
key outcomes that the NHS and the Council agreed at the start of the year. 



Health Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 26 June 2013 
 

 
The purpose of the Local Account was to review the performance and 
achievements of the past 12 months and to set the context for the new financial 
year, helping to shape the debate and requirements of the next Annual Strategic 
Agreement between the Council and the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and 
Care NHS Trust (the Trust). 
 
In considering the draft Local Account, the Board raised a number of specific 
comments (for example, in relation to qualifying the percentages quoted 
throughout the document). 
 
The Board noted that throughout the year, it had focussed on how organisations 
were working together to reduce the demand for acute services especially in light 
of the growing ageing population in Torbay.  It was recognised that the Local 
Account also highlighted how the Trust was taking account of these issues. 
 
The Board welcomed the openness and transparency with which the Trust 
operated especially when public confidence in the health and care sector is low.  It 
welcomed the initiatives which had been put in place to ensure that standards 
within Torbay continue to improve especially given the increasing pressures 
through increasing numbers of clients and reducing public sector finances. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Board had previously considered the Quality Accounts from 
the local NHS Trusts with whom it worked.  This had enabled councillors to see 
how the priorities and work of each Trust are very much inter-dependent and, 
given the reducing availability of resources in the public sector, the Board would 
seek to ensure that all Trusts continue to work together to improve the health and 
care outcomes for the whole of the Torbay community. 
 

Resolved:  that a commentary from the Health Scrutiny Board, based on 
the comments highlighted during the debate, be prepared for inclusion in 
the published version of the Local Account. 

 
7. Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which set out the framework for its Work 
Programme for the coming year.  It was noted that, this year, the membership of 
the Health Scrutiny Board almost mirrored that of its parent committee (the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board).  It was also noted that there was a need for the 
Health Scrutiny Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board to work closely 
together without duplicating their work. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to the advice of the Interim Chief Operating Officer, 
the Monitoring Officer and the Group Leaders, the work of the Health 
Scrutiny Board be absorbed into the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board. 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


